at overseas subsidiaries and associates

The beef business relating to BPU was reclassified to discontinued operations from the

fourth quarter of the consolidated accounting period year ended March 31, 2023. For that reason,
we have readjusted the cumulative figures for the first quarter of the consolidated accounting
period year ended March 31, 2023. However, discontinued operations relating to BPU are
included in the figures for the Overseas Business Division reporting segment.

 The Group consists of 67 subsidiaries and 6 associates.

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE FIRST QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

- 17 -

For the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 (April 1, 2022
through June 30, 2022):

 (millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales

Sales to
external
customers

92,458 163,542 48,540 4,159 308,699 2,813 311,512 (9,134) 302,378

Intersegment
sales

6,554 15,453 35,883 811 58,701 (58,701) ― ― ―

Total 99,012 178,995 84,423 4,970 367,400 (55,888) 311,512 (9,134) 302,378

Segment
profit

1,220 7,060 343 819 9,442 (272) 9,170 312 9,482

For the consolidated cumulative first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2024 (April 1, 2023
through June 30, 2023):

(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales

Sales to
external
customers

96,644 177,762 45,944 7,925 328,275 66 328,341 (6,166) 322,175

Intersegment
sales

6,899 16,163 29,287 822 53,171 (53,171) ― ― ―

Total 103,543 193,925 75,231 8,747 381,446 (53,105) 328,341 (6,166) 322,175

Segment
profit (loss)

790 10,243 (254) 2,464 13,243 (1,103) 12,140 625 12,765

(Notes) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the
Ballpark Business and New Business. The Ballpark Business encompasses the operation of
the professional baseball team and ballpark.

2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

3.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating